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5 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 302.04

Chapter NR 302
MANAGEMENT OF WISCONSIN'S WILD RIVERS

NR 302.01 Purpose. NR 302.05 Department cooperation.

NR 302.02 Definitions. NR 302.06 Utility corridors.

NR 302.03 Management of lands adjacent to wild rivers. NR 302.07 Municipal and department of transportation public highway
NR 302.04 Wild rivers alteration. bridges.

NR 302.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to (e) Except as provided in pafg) and(b) provide novegeta
establisha management program designed to protect legislativeiye control within 150 feefrom the bank on either side of a wild
designatedwild rivers from development so as tdfaafl the river. Outside timber cutting in accord with the guidelines estab
peopleof this state an opportunity to enjoy those rivers in their ndishedin the departmertt’silvicultural and forest aesthetics hand
ural and free—flowing condition and to assure the well-being dbok shall be practiced.

WiSCOﬂSin’StOUI’iSt industry b)a.ttracting Out—Of—State ViSitOl’S, (f) Erect Signs or markers on the perimeter of the protection

whichthe legislature has deemed to be in the public interest. zonenecessary for guidance and regulation of recreational use or
History: Cr. Register March, 1979, No. 27%ff. 4-1-79. users.

_ wOn A R (g) Control insect outbreaks that endanger land or vegetation
NR 302.02 Definitions . (1) “Wild rivers” for thepurpose outsideof the protection zone.

of this chapter are those rivers designated by the legislature in's o ) .
30.26 Stats., namely: (h) Locate primitive campsites well screened by vegetation or

(a) The Pike river in Marinette county from its moutrsiection topographyfrom the wild rivers.Such campsites shall not provide

3, township 34 north, range 21 east, upstream to the headwgtléb_hc vehicular access. . s .

branchespne branch beginning at the outletGifleman lake in i) Except as otherwise provided in this section, conduct no
section17, township 36 north, range 18 east, and the other bra§¢gdingon the banks of the wild rivers.

beginningat the outlet of North pond in section 20, towns3iip (2) Onthose lands owned or under control of the department
north, range 18 east. by lease, easement or agreement there shall be no development,

(b) The Pine river in Florence and Forest counties from itacluding campgrounds adjacent to shorelines in protection
mouthin section 28, township 39 north, range 19 east, upstregfes:and there shall be no development, other than that-neces
to the headwater branches; one branch beginning at the afutlet@/yto accommodate the users of the wild river areas, beyend
Butternutlake in section 27, township 40 north, range 12 east, ah@tectionzone and up to at least bia mile from either side of
the other branch beginning in sectioh, township 38 north, range thewild rivers.

12 east. (3) Pursuanto and to the extent possible und@8.11, Stats.,

(c) The Popple river in Florence and Forest counties from #¢ comprehensive county forest land ysan shall designate
mouth in section 23, townshB9 north, range 17 east, upstreaninanagemenpractices to assure the preservation, protection and
to the headwater branches; dmanch beginning in section lohenhancemermf the natural beagtyxmque recreational and other
township38 north, range 13 east, one branch beginning in sectiBRerentvalues in and along wild rivers.

23, township 38 northrange 13 east, and one branch beginning (4) (a) Forest croplands. Pursuant to and to the extent pos
in section 24, township 38 north, range 14 east. sibleunder ch77, Stats., department supervision or management

(2) “Freeflowing condition” means waters whicio not con adviceshall recognize the presermiewild rivers running through
tain dams or other artificial development or structures which ser§chentered lands and protect wild rivers values.
to materially impede the flows of the stream. (b) Woodland tax law lands. Pursuant to and to the extentpos

(3) “Natural condition” means free from developmeat Sibleunders. 77.16, Stats., the management plan shall recognize
alteration except as specifically authorized by this chapter ~ thepresence of wild rivers running through such entered kandis

(4) “Protectionzone” is that area of land within 400 feet of thé® rotectwild river values.

. - . . Note: Section 77.16, Stats., was repealed.
watersor to the visual horizon from the water whichever is greater
on either side of the wild river (5) The department shall prepare a memorandum of under

History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1979, No. 27%f. 4-1-79, standingin cooperation with the United States forest service
regardingits management of lands angters in the wild rivers
area. This memorandum of understanding shall take into censid
ﬁ{ationthe guidance by 80.26 Stats., public law 88-577, and
public law 90-542 and the guidelines established by this chapter

NR 302.03 Management of lands adjacent to wild
rivers. (1) On lands owned or under control of the departme

by lease, easement or agreement, the department may: 0 .

(a) Carry out erosion control measures necessary to protect théS) The((jj(etpartment(jshalci pro|V|de |n{0rmat|0n dgnd l?{@ id
landswithin the protection zone from erosion caused by hum commhen ationesgar Itn?j beve _oprtnen_t_on, or agjacent to wi "
disturbancausing natural materials not foreign to the immediafe-¢'S WNENEVEr requested by private Citizens or groups, as we

asindustry andshall seek to provide such information, without

surroundings. requestwhen such proposed development in those areastcome
(b) Carry out restoration activities necessary to restore the ’Wb department attention
| .

ural appearance of river areas previously modified by man; With yyigory. cr. RegisterMarch, 1979, No. 27%f. 4-1-79.
outintroduction of materials foreign to the immediate surreund

ings, implementing a nqtural evolutlgnary pr(_)gess. NR 302.04 Wild rivers alteration. (1) Dams. To pre
(c) Carry out forest fire suppression activities. servethe free flowing state of wild rivers, no man-made dams or
(d) Develop limited walk-in accesseas to allow or accem other man—-made structures which impound water shall be per
modate the launching of water craft. mitted on such rivers with thexception of those projects, licensed
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by the federabnegy regulatory commission, in existence priorto (6) PiERs. To protect and preserve public rights in the mainte
Novemberl8, 1965. nanceof thenatural condition and beautyo piers shall be cen

(2) BULKHEAD LINES, STRUCTURESOR DEPOSITS. Except as Structedin the wild rivers. o .
otherwiseprovided in sSNR 302.03 to protectand preserve the  (7) NATURAL OBSTRUCTIONS. In order to maintain the wild
public rights including maintenance oétural condition, beauty characteof a river natural obstructions shall not be removed by

andrights incident tanavigation no permits or approvals for bulkthg_g‘gfag?;igilermmh 1976, No. 2784, 4-1-78 correction in (4) (ntro)
- . . . istory: Cr. i , . No. 27%f. 4-1- ioni intro.
headlines or other structures or depositsdefined in s80.11 adeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister January 2002 No. 553

and30.12 Stats., shall be permitted.

(3) CHANNEL CHANGES,ENLARGEMENTS,DREDGINGAND GRAD-
ING. Except as otherwise provided iM\8R 302.03or the removal
of man—made or constructed objects and structures, no dred
of materials from the bed ahy wild river shall be permitted, nor
shallchannels be connectéala wild river nor shall any pond or
enlargementbe permitted within 40@eet of the ordinary high NR 302.06 Utility corridors. (1) On other than depart
watermarkof any wild river Furthey no channel changes pur mentowned or controlled land, trepartment shall, to the best
suantto s.30.195 Stats., shall be permitted, nor any grading df its ability coordinate with all interested governmental units and

otherremoval of topsoil on the bank of a wild river otherinterested persons in thecation of proposed utility corri

(4) SHORE PROTECTION. Shoreline protection measuresdorscrossmg or décting wild rivers so as to avoid crossing those

definedin s.30.12 (3) (a,)Stats may be permitted if: riversand reduce or minimize the impact of such utility corridors
e N ) onthem.

(a) Natural materials not foreign to the immediate surreund (2) On department owned or controlled land, the department

NR 302.05 Department cooperation.  The department
shallconsult with state, federal and local governmental bodies and
%@Sr planning agencies ithe development of a program for the

réservationprotection and enhancement of the wild rivers.
History: Cr. Register March, 1979, No. 27%ff. 4-1-79.

ingsare used; and _ ~ shallexercise its authority in a manner consistent witt0s26
(b) Are necessary only to restore man—induced er@siess Stats.
to a more natural state. History: Cr. RegisterMarch, 1979, No. 27%f. 4-1-79.

(5)_ BBIDGES. To preserve Fhe natu.ral (;ondition and beauty and NR 302.07 Municipal and department of transporta -
otherincidents of navigation in the wild rivers, no bridges, excepbn public highway bridges. (1) The provisions ofhis
asprovided in SNR 302.07 shall be permitted unless they comply:hapterdo not apply to the replacement, reconstruction, mainte
with the following requirements: nanceor repair of department of transportation public highway

(a) Reasonable access to a residential dwelling is not availabtédgesfalling within the provisions of $80.2022 Stats., and the
without use of a bridge crossing and the applicant proves a néefllacementand reconstruction of municipal public highway
as defined in patb). bridgesfalling within the provisions of £80.122 Stats.

(2) Consistentwith the legislative direction in s80.122
$5;2022and84.01 (23) Stats., the department shall activelycon
sultwith the department dfansportation in the development of
h standardgor the design and replacement of state, cquotyn,

. . village and city bridges, arches or culverts to prevent undue
accesds sought, subsequettt the efective date of these rules impgirmentof p)(Jinc rgi]ghts in the wild rivers. It shgll further act
doesnot prove need for vehicle passage over a bridge. undercooperative agreements with the department of transporta

(c) Bridges shall be clear span and provadminimum clear tion sothat adverse fécts of bridge replacement, reconstruction,
anceof 5 feet between the ordinary high watermark and theaintenanceand repair on the wild rivers and lands adjacent
stringeror lowest portion of the bridge, unless tihepartment theretoare minimized to the fullest extent practicable underegis
determinesa lesser clearance is appropriate due to aestogtit  lative mandates. In the development and implementation of such
tions will not infringe on public rights in navigation on the wildstandarddor wild rivers, necessary new structures should cross
river in the area of the proposed bridge placement. the stream in thesame location as the old crossing or adjacent to

(d) Bridges shall be constructed in a manner that results in {flf-!"he”. practical, consonant to highway safatyl a practical
alternativesite with lesser impacts on the wild rivemot avail

leastimpact on the natural condition and beautshefriver taking able
Into CanId_eratlon materials necessary for thierand weight History: Cr.RegisterMarch, 1979, No. 27®f. 4-1-79; corrections made under
the bridge is to support. s5.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister April 2005 No. 592

(b) Bridges shalbe designed to accommodate foofficainly
unlessan applicant proves a need, other than convenience,
vehiclepassage over the bridge. Provided, the obtainipgogp
erty rights or ownership, or development mfoperty to whic
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